

No. 13-169

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NICOLAS MARTIN,

Petitioner,

v.

CARL BLESSING, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

MICHAEL E. ROSMAN
Counsel of Record
MICHELLE A. SCOTT
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS
1233 20th St. NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 833-8400
Rosman@cir-usa.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S STANDING ANALYSIS IGNORES IMPORTANT PROCEDURAL RIGHTS.....	7
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER REQUIRING CLASS COUNSEL TO REFLECT THE RACE AND GENDER METRICS OF THE CLASS VIOLATES THE PRINCIPLES OF EQUAL PROTECTION.	12
A. JUDICIAL ORDERS ARE SUBJECT TO THE EQUAL PROTECTION COMPONENT OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT.	12
B. RACIAL CLASSIFICATIONS ARE INHERENTLY SUSPECT AND ARE SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY.	13
C. THERE IS NO GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST SUFFICIENT TO JUSTIFY RACE AND SEX BALANCING OF CLASS COUNSEL.	15
D. THE ORDER REQUIRING CLASS COUNSEL TO REFLECT THE “RACE AND GENDER METRICS” OF THE CLASS IS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED.....	17
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER REQUIRING CLASS COUNSEL TO REFLECT THE RACE AND GENDER	

METRICS OF THE CLASS VIOLATES	
RULE 23.....	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adarand Constr., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	14
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	13
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	12
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	8, 9
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	2
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992)	15
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	14
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	14
<i>Gutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	15, 18
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	13
<i>In re Gildan Activewear Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 5048 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2010).....	5
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase Cash Balance Litig.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	passim
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	12
<i>Lemon v. Geren</i> , 514 F.3d 1312 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8, 9
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990)	13

<i>N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. Residential Capital, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 4865174, (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2012).....	6
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schools v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	15, 18
<i>Pub. Employees’ Retirement Sys. of Mississippi v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 280 F.R.D. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	6
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	13, 14
<i>Richardson v. Belcher</i> , 404 U.S. 78 (1971)	12
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	13, 17, 19
<i>Schneider v. Rusk</i> , 377 U.S. 163 (1964).....	12
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	17
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	13
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	12
<i>Six Mexican Workers v. Arizona Citrus Growers</i> , 904 F.2d 1301 (9 th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Spagnola v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	4
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987).....	2, 12
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	14
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	12

<i>Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 142 (1980)	15
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	13, 14, 15

STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend XIV § 1	12, 13
U.S. Const. amend. V	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Michael H. Hurwitz, <i>Judge Harold Baer’s Quixotic Crusade for Class Counsel Diversity</i> , 17 <i>Cardozo J.L. & Gender</i> 321, 327 (2011)	7
--	---

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A),(B)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(B)	19
